

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA**

ARTHUR DAVID LAROSE,

Plaintiff,

vs.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR; DEB HAALAND, in her official capacity as Secretary of the Interior; MINNESOTA CHIPPEWA TRIBE; CATHERINE CHAVERS, in her official capacity as President of the Minnesota Chippewa Tribe; GARY FRAZER, in his official capacity as Executive Director Minnesota Chippewa Tribe and as Tribal Election Court Clerk; THE MINNESOTA CHIPPEWA TRIBE'S TRIBAL ELECTION COURT OF APPEALS in their official capacities as 2022 certification panel,

Defendants.

Civil No. 0:22-CV-1603 (PJS-LIB)

**TRIBAL DEFENDANTS'
MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 2

LEGAL STANDARD 10

ARGUMENT 11

 I. FEDERAL COURTS LACK SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION TO
 RESOLVE INTRA-TRIBAL DISPUTES..... 11

 II. TRIBAL SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY BARS SUITS AGAINST THE
 TRIBE, TRIBAL AGENCIES, AND TRIBAL OFFICIALS 15

 A. The Minnesota Chippewa Tribe is Immune from Suit..... 15

 B. The Tribe Has Not Waived Its Sovereign Immunity, Nor Has Congress
 Clearly Abrogated Tribal Sovereign Immunity 16

 C. The Individual Tribal Defendants, Acting in Their Official Capacities,
 Share the Tribe’s Sovereign Immunity 17

 D. LaRose Fails to Plead a Viable Waiver of Tribal Sovereign
 Immunity..... 18

 III. LAROSE FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM UPON WHICH RELIEF CAN
 BE GRANTED..... 20

 A. The Election Court of Appeals and Defendant Frazer Are Entitled
 to Absolute Immunity and Quasi-Judicial Immunity 20

 B. LaRose Cannot Maintain Causes of Action Under the 1855 Treaty, the
 IRA, 28 U.S.C. 1331, or 28 U.S.C. 2201 21

 C. LaRose Does Not Have a Protected Property Interest in
 Elected Office..... 22

 D. LaRose Fails to State a Habeas Claim Under ICRA 23

 IV. THE COMPLAINT SHOULD BE DISMISSED FOR INSUFFICIENT
 SERVICE OF PROCESS 26

CONCLUSION 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES	Page(s)
<i>Aly v. Hanzada for Imp. & Exp. Co., LTD.</i> , 864 F.3d 844 (8 th Cir. 2017).....	10
<i>Amerind Risk Management Corp. v. Malaterre</i> , 633 F.3d 680 (8 th Cir. 2011).....	16
<i>Ashanti v. City of Golden Valley</i> , 666 F.3d 1148 (8 th Cir. 2012).....	11
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	11
<i>Attorney’s Process and Investigation Services, Inc. v. Sac & Fox of Mississippi</i> , of Iowa, 609 F.3d 927 (8 th Cir. 2010).....	13, 14
<i>AT&T Corp. v. Coeur D’Alene Tribe</i> , 295 F.3d 899 (9 th Cir. 2002).....	14
<i>Austell v. Sprenger</i> , 690 F.3d 929 (8 th Cir. 2012).....	22
<i>Baker Elec. Co-op v. Chaske</i> , 28 F.3d 1466 (8 th Cir. 1994).....	17
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	11
<i>Bd. of Regents of State Colleges v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972).....	22
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008).....	23
<i>Brittingham v. United States</i> , 982 F.2d 378 (9 th Cir. 1992).....	25
<i>Brokinton v. City of Sherwood, Ark.</i> , 503 F.3d 667 (8 th Cir. 2007).....	18

Cleavinger v. Saxner,
474 U.S. 193 (1985)..... 20

Cook v. AVI Casino Enters. Inc.,
548 F.3d 714 (9th Cir. 2008)..... 16

Crowe v. Lucas,
595 F.2d 985 (9th Cir. 1979)..... 23

Dawavendewa v. Salt River Project Agr. Imp. & Power Dist.,
276 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 2002)..... 19

Eckerberg v. Inter-State Studio & Publ’g Co.,
860 F.3d 1079 (8th Cir. 2017)..... 10

Ex Parte Young,
209 U.S. 123 (1908)..... 18, 19

Fort Yates Public School Dist. No. 4 v. Murphy ex rel. C.M.B.
786 F.3d 662 (8th Cir. 2015)..... 16

Franzwa v. City of Hackensack,
567 F.Supp. 2d 1097 (D. Minn. 2008)..... 23

Geitz v. Overall,
62 F.App’x 744 (8th Cir. 2003)..... 20

Goodface v. Grassrope,
708 F.2d 335 (8th Cir. 1983)..... 13, 14

Gunn v. Minton,
568 U.S. 251 (2013)..... 10

Hagen v. Sisseton-Wahpeton Cmty. Coll.,
205 F.3d 1040 (8th Cir. 2000)..... 10, 16

Harvey v. State of N.D.,
526 F.2d 840 (8th Cir. 1975)..... 24

Hawaii v. Office of Hawaiian Affairs,
556 U.S. 163 (2009)..... 15

Imbler v. Pachtman,
424 U.S. 409 (1976)..... 20

Imperial Granite Co. v. Pala Band of Indians,
940 F.2d 1269 (9th Cir. 1991)..... 19

Iowa Mutual Insurance Co. v. LaPlante,
480 U.S. 9 (1987)..... 14

Jeffredo v. Macarro,
599 F.3d 913 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 24

Jomo v. Kallis,
2022 WL 329405 (D. Minn. 2022)..... 26

Kiowa Tribe of Oklahoma v. Manufacturing Technologies, Inc.,
523 U.S. 751 (1998)..... 16

Lewis v. White Mt. Apache Tribe,
2013 WL 510111 (D. Ariz. Jan 24, 2013) 25

Little Gem Life Sciences, LLC v. Orphan Medical, Inc.,
537 F.3d 913 (8th Cir. 2008)..... 11

Meskwaki Casino Litig.,
340 F.3d 749 (8th Cir. 2003)..... 13

Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.,
572 U.S. 782 (2014)..... 15

Minnesota v. Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians,
526 U.S. 172 (1999)..... 3

Mille Lacs Band of Ojibwe v. County of Mille Lacs, Minnesota,
2022 WL 675980 (D. Minn. 2022)..... 3

Miller v. Redwood Toxicology Lab, Inc.,
688 F.3d 928 (8th Cir. 2012)..... 12

Miller v. Wright,
705 F.3d 919 (9th Cir. 2013)..... 18

Mireles v. Waco,
502 U.S. 9 (1991) 20

Miner Elec. Inc. v. Muscogee (Creek) Nation,
505 F.3d 1007 (10th Cir. 2007).....17, 22

Montgomery v. Flandreau Santee Sioux Tribe,
905 F.Supp. 740 (D.S.D. 1995)..... 19

Moore v. Nelson,
270 F.3d 789 (9th Cir. 2001).....23, 24

N. States Power Co. v. Prairie Island Mdewakanton Sioux Indian Cmty.,
991 F.2d 458 (8th Cir. 1993)..... 19

Northrup King Co. v. Compania Productora Semillas Algodoneras Selectas, S.A.,
51 F.3d 1383 (8th Cir. 1995)..... 11

Ordinance 59 Ass’n v. Babbitt,
970 F.Supp. 914 (D. Wyo. 1997) 13

Parks v. City of Horseshoe Bend, Ark.,
480 F.3d 837 (8th Cir. 2007)..... 23

Penn v. U.S.,
335 F.3d 786 (8th Cir. 2003)..... 20

Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman,
465 U.S. 89 (1984)..... 16

Peyton v. Rowe,
391 U.S. 54 (1968)..... 16

Poodry v. Tonawanda Band of Seneca Indians,
85 F.3d 874 (2nd Cir. 1996) 24

Puerto Rico Aqueduct and Sewer Authority v. Metcalf,
506 U.S. 139 (1993)..... 18

Runs After v. United States,
766 F.2d 347 (8th Cir. 1985).....13, 23

Rupp v. Omaha Indian Tribe,
42 F.3d 1241 (8th Cir. 1995)..... 16

Sac and Fox Tribe of the Miss. in Iowa v. Bear,
258 F.Supp.2d 938 (N.D. Iowa 2003) 13

Sac & Fox Tribe of the Mississippi in Iowa, Election Bd. v. Bureau of Indian Affairs,
439 F.3d 832 (8th Cir. 2006)..... 14

Sample v. City of Woodbury,
836 F.3d 913 (8th Cir. 2016)..... 20

Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez,
436 U.S. 49 (1978)15, 17

Shermoen v. United States,
982 F.2d 1312 (9th Cir. 1992)..... 16

Sinochem Int’l Co. Ltd. v. Malaysia Int’l Shipping Corp.,
549 U.S. 422 (2007)..... 16

Skelly Oil Co. v. Phillips Petroleum Co.,
339 U.S. 667 (1950).....17, 22

Smith v. Babbitt,
100 F.3d 556 (8th Cir. 1996)..... 14, 16, 21

Smith v. Finch,
324 F.Supp.3d 1012 (E.D. Mo. 2018) 20

Snowden v. Hughes,
321 U.S. 1 (1944)22, 23

Taylor v. Beckham,
178 U.S. 548 (1900)..... 22

Three Affiliated Tribes of Fort Berthold Reservation v. Wold Eng’g, P.C.,
476 U.S. 877 (1986)..... 16

Trustees of the St. Paul Elec. Const. Industry Fringe Benefit Fund v. Martens Elec. Co.,
485 F.Supp.2d 1063 (D.Minn. 2007)..... 26

<i>Twin Cities Tribal Council v. Minnesota Chippewa Tribe</i> , 370 F.2d 529 (8 th Cir. 1967).....	17, 22
<i>U.S. Water Servs. v. Chemtreat, Inc.</i> , 794 F.3d 966 (8 th Cir. 2015).....	10
<i>Velez v. Levy</i> , 401 F.3d 75 (2 nd Cir. 2005).....	23
<i>V S Ltd. P’ship v. Dep’t of Hous. & Urban Dev.</i> , 235 F.3d 1109 (8 th Cir. 2000).....	10
<i>Wadena v. Midwest Regional Director</i> , 47 IBIA 21 (April 23, 2008).....	5
FEDERAL STATUTES	
5 U.S.C. § 551.....	6
25 U.S.C. § 478.....	5
25 U.S.C. § 1303.....	9
25 U.S.C. § 5101.....	9
25 U.S.C. § 5123.....	2
25 U.S.C. § 1303.....	9, 21, 23, 24
28 U.S.C. § 1303.....	9
28 U.S.C. § 2201.....	9
FEDERAL RULES	
Rule 4(c).....	2
Rule 12(b)(1).....	10
Rule 12(b)(5).....	2, 11
Rule 12(b)(6).....	11, 20

REGULATIONS

25 C.F.R. § 81 5

43 C.F.R. § 4.21 6

43 C.F.R. § 4.312 6

43 C.F.R. § 4.314 6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

85 Fed. Reg. 5462 (Jan. 30, 2022) 2

5B Wright & Miller, Federal Practice & Procedure § 1357 (3d ed. 2004))..... 12
